17. Change in accounting policy – adoption of new accounting standards (continued):

(b) (continued)

To estimate the liability for similar buildings that do not have information on asbestos and

other designated substances, the Township uses buildings with assessments on the extent

and nature of the designated substances in the building to measure the liability and those

buildings and this information is extrapolated to a group of similar assets that do not have

designated substances reports. As more information becomes available on specific assets,

the liability is revised to be asset specific. In other situations, where the building might not be

part of a large portfolio, other techniques are used such as using industry data, experts or

basing the estimate on a specific asset that is similar (if applicable).

In accordance with the provisions of PS3280 Asset Retirement Obligations, the Township

reflected the following adjustments at December 31, 2022:

   As previous  As
   reported Adjustments restated

Statement of Financial Position:

Accrued landfill closure and post closure $ (637,500) $ 637,500 $ –
Asset retirement obligations  –   (1,711,572)  (1,711,572)
Tangible capital assets  18,063,918  397,121  18,461,039
Accumulated municipal equity 22,485,413 (676,951) 21,808,462

Statement of Change in Net Financial Debt:
Annual surplus (deficit) 1,179,267 (26,670) 1,152,597
Amortization of tangible capital assets 1,030,658 13,301 1,043,959
Change in net financial assets  222,246 (13,369) 208,877

Statement of Operations:
Accretion expense 25,000 13,369 38,369
Amortization on landfill asset –   3,781 3,781
Amortization on buildings 71,313 9,520 80,833
Annual surplus 1,179,267 (26,670) 1,152,597

31

THE CORPORATION OF TAY VALLEY TOWNSHIP
Schedule 1 – Continuity of Reserves and Reserve Funds

Year ended December 31, 2023, with comparative information for 2022

  2023 2023 2022

 Budget Actual Actual
  (note 16)

Net transfers from (to) other funds:

Transfers from (to) operations $ (330,243) $ (42,447) $ 2,280,238
Transfers from (to) capital acquisitions (181,635) 829,771 (1,585,895)
  (511,878) 787,324 694,343

Reserves and reserve fund balances,

change in year (511,878) 787,324 694,343

Reserves and reserve fund balances,

beginning of year 6,483,019 6,483,019 5,788,676